Siemens Aktiengesellschaft 395
F
R
A
M
E
4/
ho

Characteristics
Capacitances
Accessories               Ordering code
Heater voltage UF 7,2 V
Heater current IF ≈ 1025 A
Permissible starting current IF M ≤ 2500 A
Heating: direct
Cathode: thoriated tungsten
Emission current at UA = UG2 = UG1 = 700 V Iem 380 A
Amplification factor
at UA = 5 kV, UG2 = 800 to 1200 V, IA = 20 A
µ 4,3
Transconductance
at UA = 5 kV, UG2 = 1200 V, IA = 20 A
s 200 mA/V
Cathode/control grid ckg1 ≈ 460 pF
Cathode/screen grid ckg2 ≈ 50 pF
Cathode/anode cka ≈ 2 pF 1)
Control grid/screen grid cg1g2 ≈ 440 pF
Control grid/anode cg1a ≈ 7 pF 1)
Screen grid/anode cg2a ≈ 170 pF
Cathode terminal RöKat490 Q1001-X25
Control grid terminal RöGit490 Q1001-X20
Screen grid terminal RöGit491 Q1001-X19
Socket wrench for tube fuse RöZub09 Q81-X2109
Pressure piece for water inlet RöZub101 Q1001-X110
Locking piece for water inlet RöZub102 Q1001-X111
Gasket ring for water inlet RöZub103 C65055-A670-C503
Gasket ring for vapor outlet RöZub104 C65055-A670-C504
Tube fuse RöSich490 C65055-A870-A99
Pull switch for tube fuse RöKt11 Q81-X1311
LL anti-electrolytic coupling (250 kW) RöEl31 C65055-A667-A31
Flange with LL antielectrolytic coupling (500 kW) RöEl32 Q1001-X129
Flange Q1001-X82
Gasket ring for boiler C65051-A410-C538
1) Measured by means of a 60 cm diameter screening plate in the screen grid terminal plane.
Tetrode YL 1490
Siemens Aktiengesellschaft 397